

Sessions (POCSO) Case No.:- 69/2026 (CIS No.69/2026)
C.N.R. No.WBJP01-001878-2026

Order No.12, Dated 02.06.2026

The sole accused denoted as 'Y' as per charge-sheet is produced virtually from J/C.

Today is fixed for virtual production of the accused denoted as 'Y' as per charge-sheet, hearing bail petition dated 21.05.2026 and I.O.'s report.

The charge-sheet has been submitted in the meantime.

Ld. Spl. P.P. Shri Debashish Dutta is present with the C.D.

Ld. Defence Lawyer is present.

The I.O. is present.

The de-facto complainant (Medical Officer, Siliguri District Hospital) is also present.

The bail petition dated 21.05.2026 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the accused person has submitted that no bail petition of this accused is either pending or was rejected before or by any Higher Forum.

It is submitted by Ld. Spl. P.P. also that no bail petition of this accused is either pending or was rejected by any Higher Forum as it appears from the CD.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused denoted as 'Y' that he is completely innocent. He has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody since 03.04.2026. He has his permanent place of residence and as such there is no chance of his absconding. It is submitted again that he will appear before this Court on each and every date fixed and in view of that it is prayed that he may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl. P.P. opposes the prayer for bail.

Heard the de-facto complainant (Medical Officer, Siliguri District Hospital).

I have carefully considered the materials on record. I find that the charge-sheet has been submitted in this case u/s 6 of the POCSO Act along with Section 65(1) of B.N.S. against this accused. Since the charge-sheet has been submitted in this case a prima-facie case has been made out against the accused and as such considering the nature and gravity of offence, I am not inclined to enlarge this accused on bail.

The prayer for bail of the accused is **rejected**.

Fixing (**11.06.2026**) for physical production of the accused denoted as 'Y' and supply of copy.

Return C.D. to Ld. Spl. P.P.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
J.O Code- WB00656